## ORDINANCE NO. 2664

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 937 BY CANCELLING INTEREST UPON A CERTAIN LIEN THEREIN DESCRIBED UPON PAYMENT OF THE PRINCEPAL.

## RECITALS:

- By Ordinance No. 937, W. R. Kirk, owner of Lots 17-22, Schmeer's Addition, was assessed for certain improvements.
- 2. The above assessment ordinance was passed in 1920.
- 3. The above lien was not billed, but was disclosed by an audit of the lien docket in 1955.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That upon payment of the unpaid balance of the lien described In Ordinance No. 937 as against Lots 17-22 Schmeer's Addition, by the present owner thereof, the interest payments due thereon will be and they are hereby cancelled as of date of payment of the unpaid principal. The unpaid principal is \$385.69

Section 2: The Recorder is hereby directed to accept the principal sum of \$385.69 as full payment of the lien described in Ordinance No. 937 as against Lots 17-22 inclusive, and upon receipt of the same, make the appropriate entries on the lien dockets of the city to show the said lien fully paid.

Section 3: Inasmuch as the property above described has been advertised for sale in the regular lien foreclosure proceeding of the city, it is for the peace, health and safety of the City of Albany that this ordinance become immediately effective upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become effective upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: June 28, 1956

Approved by the Mayor: June 28, 1956

Clear & Me lowers

ATTEST:

Miny & Bollman

## ORDINANCE NO. 2664

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 937 BY CANCELLING INTEREST UPON A CERTAIN LIEN THEREIN DESCRIBED UPON PAYMENT OF THE PRINCEPAL.

## RECITALS:

- 1. By Ordinance No. 937, W. R. Kirk, owner of Lots 17-22, Schmeer's Addition, was assessed for certain improvements.
- 2. The above assessment ordinance was passed in 1920.
- 3. The above lien was not billed, but was disclosed by an audit of the lien docket in 1955.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That upon payment of the unpaid balance of the lien described In Ordinance No. 937 as against Lots 17-22 Schmeer's Addition, by the present owner thereof, the interest payments due thereon will be and they are hereby cancelled as of date of payment of the unpaid principal. The unpaid principal is \$365.69

Section 2: The Recorder is hereby directed to accept the principal sum of \$385.69 as full payment of the lien described in Ordinance No. 937 as against Lots 17-22 inclusive, and upon receipt of the same, make the appropriate entries on the lien dockets of the city to show the said lien fully paid.

Section 3: Inasmuch as the property above described has been advertised for sale in the regular lien foreclosure proceeding of the city, it is for the peace, health and safety of the City of Albany that this ordinance become immediately effective upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become effective upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: June 28, 1956

Approved by the Mayor: June 28, 1956

Millian Dollara

ATTEST:

2